television stations, newspapers, and online media) in Sierra Leone.  

The study employed a mixed-methods approach and surveyed reporters, editors, and managers at radio 

and television stations, newspapers, and online media across Sierra Leone, using an online questionnaire 

to collect data on their welfare. One hundred and twelve (112) respondents were targeted, representing 

7.9% of journalists from across the country, with all regions (Southern, Eastern, Northern, North-West, 

Eastern, and Western Regions) represented. An interview guide was prepared and used to conduct 

interviews with media owners and heads of media organisations.